
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room, 
at the Guildhall on Monday, 26 January 2015 commencing at 6:00pm   

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor  Norman Duncan 
Councillor Michael Ford 
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Anna S King 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Matthew Lynch 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

23 March 2015   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitutions 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 7 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 10 November 
2014. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group :Council-
wide draft budget 2015 - 
2020 

8 – 15  

The Committee to consider the 
Council wide draft budget 2015-2020. 

 

6  
7:05pm 

 

Update on the Tree Policy 
for the borough 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a briefing 
detailing the Tree Policy for the 
borough. 

7  
7:20pm 

 

Tree Maintenance Working 
Group 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider setting up a 
Tree Maintenance Working Group. 

8  
 

 

Monitoring of the 
implementation of the 
accepted 
recommendations 
contained in the Overview 
and Scrutiny report: 

  

8 (a)  
7:25pm 
 

Improving the Town's 
Parks 

16 – 36  

9  
7:40pm 

 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels.  

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=792


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     
 

 
9 (a)  
 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 
(Interpersonal Violence) 

37 – 38  

9 (b)  
 
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 (Poverty 
in the Town) 

39 – 40  

9 (c)  
 
 

Scrutiny Panel 3 (Keep 
Northampton Tidy) 

41 – 42  

10  
8:00pm 

 

Parking Working Group 43 – 49 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the scope of 
the Parking Working Group. 

11  
8:05pm 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny 

50 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

 

12  
8:10pm 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 November 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillor Brian Sargeant (Vice Chair), 
Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf , Mick Ford, Phil Larratt, Councillor 
Nilesh Parekh, Councillor Aziz as substitute for Councillor Winston 
Strachan, Councillor Nehar Begum as substitute for Councillor 
Sivaramen Subbarayan 
 
Councillor David Mackintosh  Leader of the Council 
Councillor Tim Hadland          Cabinet Member (Planning, Enterprise and 
Regeneration) 
Julie Seddon                           Chair of CSP 
Richard Palmer                       Planning Policy Team Leader 
Adam Simmonds                     Police Crime Commissioner 
Martin Jelley                            Deputy Chief Constable 
 

Officers 
 

Tracy Tiff 
Nicola Brindley 

Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Observers  Tom Appleyard 
   Councillor Dennis Meredith 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Joy Capstick, Elizabeth Gowen, Winston 
Strachan, Suresh Patel and Sivaramen Subbarayan.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th September were agreed as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 
 

5. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS: 

 

5.A SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME, VIOLENT CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Councillor David Mackintosh presented the report to the Committee. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted and that monitoring is now complete on this Overview 
and Scrutiny report 
  
  

5.B IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report to the Committee and confirmed that 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 November 2014 

opportunities such as resurfacing the tennis courts and the Green Flag and Bloom award 
had been achieved this year.  A lot of work had been done and the main items completed in 
early 2015 and would appear on the budget as and when. 
 
Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities, confirmed that there was now a 
process in place for booking the events in the park so all parties would know in advance and 
coordinate their activities.  
 
It was discussed that members of the Park Management Group had mainly the attendance 
of one particular group which made decisions biased.  Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed 
that this issue had been reported to him and was monitoring the situation closely.  
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and that further monitoring of this Overview and Scrutiny 
report takes place at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2015. 
  
  

5.C INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS AND S106 AGREEMENTS 

Councillor Tim Hadland presented the report and confirmed that various matters were being 
dealt with and was ongoing.  The CIL report would be presented to Cabinet in December 
and implements on 1st April 2015. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Phil Larratt, Councillor Tim Hadland confirmed 
that there was no provision for a dual carriageway for the North West Bypass and they were 
going to have what was available to them.  The schedule of expansion was through 
Highways but CIL related to other types of infrastructure. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane requested an update in the spring 2015. 
 
Richard Palmer, Planning Policy team Leader, confirmed that the GMS scheme was an 
arrangement with other councils and the Highways Department which allowed contributions 
to come forward.  If CIL was not implemented then there would be only 5 obligations for 
infrastructure projects.   The Committee  asked if clarification could be given regarding the 
infrastructure funding gap of £150.7 m that has been identified across West 
Northamptonshire  as reported in the in the action for recommendation 2 of the Overview 
and Scrutiny report. 
 
In response to a question from Counc
[...]
messages to the 
public about car crime and robbery. 
 
AGREED:  That the update be noted. 
  
 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report to the Committee and confirmed that they had 
been working with the contractor to address the issues.  They had seen a change in food 
recycling as this had decreased since it was first introduced as people were wasting less 
food.  In response to a question he confirmed that if people needed to reorder bin bags then 
they should call the Contact Centre.  People were given two bags each week to drive down 
the amount of waste sent to landfill.  There was a national shortage of getting replacement 
food bins and orders were currently taking 4 weeks. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brendan Glynane, Councillor Mike Hallam 
confirmed that food waste had been introduced in March 2011.  He also confirmed that there 
were periodic checks as part of the contract to check if homes with bigger bins still required 
them. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane referred to the Motion made at Full Council in September which was 
carried:  
 
„There are many areas of the Eastern District where historic planting of the wrong kind of 
tress in the residential areas cause a number of problems for residents – from light being 
blocked from homes, to fallen debris, to damage to property from roots. 
 
„This Council resolves to develop a plan to consider removing trees that are identified as 
problematic and consider replacing them with smaller tress more suited to residential areas. 
 

„This Council recognises this issue is complex and many trees are located on 
housing land that will soon be managed by Northampton Partnership Homes so 
therefore refers this matter to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider.‟ 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed he would provide an update to the Committee at the next 
meeting. 

4



5 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 November 2014 

 
AGREED: (1)That the report be noted. 
                  (2)That an update on the tree policy for the borough; including any maintenance 
programme be provided to the January 2015 meeting of this Committee. 
   
 

8. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

8.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that it was Domestic Abuse Awareness week in week 
commencing 24th November 2014.  25 November 2014 is International Day for the 
Elimination of Violence Against Women and the Scrutiny Panel, along with Officers from 
Community Safety and Women‟s Aid will man  a stand  located in the Spencer Percival area 
of the Guildhall  between 11.30am and 1.30pm and an information pack given to Councillors 
to highlight the campaign in their wards. 
 
AGREED;  That the brief be noted. 
  
  

8.B SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - POVERTY IN THE TOWN 

A Briefing Note was supplied. 
 
AGREED: That brief be noted.  
  

8.C SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY 

Councillor Tony Ansell confirmed that there had been four meeting for Keep Northampton 
Tidy and the attendance had decreased to 38% at the last meeting.  There were two further 
meetings on 26th November 2014 and 26 January 2015 with evidence gathering on 9th 
March for the panel to approve the report.    Nikki Ive taken this out but you may want to add 
something – Cllr Ansell referred to the number of Neighbourhood Wardens and the number 
of fixed penalty notices that they had issued; which he perceived to be around 1.5 each.  He 
had visited other towns and cities for a comparison and wanted Northampton to be a 
spotless town every day. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane gave thanks to Councillor Tony Ansell for his hard work on the matter 
and was disappointed at the attendance numbers.  He reminded Councillors that they were 
Councillors for the Borough as well as their wards and had a responsibility to attend the 
meetings. 
 
A reminder would be sent to the Members detailing the dates of the next meetings.  
 
AGREED: That the report be 
[...]
crutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group met 

on 5 January 2015 to review the draft budget details and identify proposals 

that it considered merited closer scrutiny. 
 

2 UPDATE 
 

2.1 All the items in the revenue and capital budget proposals for the General 

Fund, (GF), and Housing Revenue Account, (HRA) were discussed by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group. The 

Working Group agreed a number of priority items forward for closer 

scrutiny by the full Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

2.2 The items chosen for closer scrutiny are: 

 

  Saving Options and Budget Risks 

  

Area For Further Scrutiny GF / HRA 

Saving Option or 

Budget Risk 

1. Contributions to reserves in forecasting potential risks – medium 

term savings in respect of the Environmental Services Contract 

and links to the proposals contained within the budget of 

Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) regarding a proposed 

saving of £7 million on waste and how this could potentially 

impact on NBC in the region of £1.7 million 

 

GF 

Budget Risk 

2. Implementation of service reviews, restructures and employee 

costs review to ensure that they are deliverable 

 

GF and HRA 

Saving Option 

3. Creation of the Northampton Partnership  Homes (NPH) budget -

to ensure that they have been allocated in the right way 

 

HRA 

Budget Risk 

4. Business rates retention scheme – to ensure the right level of 

forecasting etc. and how the business rates have changed over 

the years 

 

GF 

Budget Risk 

 

8

Agenda Item 5



 2 

2.3 Cabinet Members and Officers have been asked to attend this meeting to 

support the scrutiny of these proposals. 

 

2.4 Comments raised by Overview and Scrutiny will form part of the Cabinet 

considerations for agreeing the final budget proposals to Council.  They 

will be provided to Council as an Appendix to the Cabinet report so that 

they can also be taken into account in approving a final budget. 
 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its comments and 

observations to be included as an Appendix to the Cabinet report; and for 

consideration by Cabinet in agreeing a final budget proposal. 
 

 

 

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

4.1 Budget Consultation (NBC internet). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Overview and 

Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group 
  
 6 January 2015 

9



 

Implementation of Service Reviews, Restructures and Employee Costs 

Review to Ensure That They Are Deliverable 

 

Brief description of option                                                                                                                             

The deletion of posts and proposed reduction in salary will result in efficiency 

savings required.  The majority of the posts offered up have been vacant for at least 

a few months, for some longer, during which time a more fundamental assessment 

of their need has been able to have been undertaken and impact on overall service 

assessed. Apart from efficiencies related to new Information Technology being 

brought in, the vast majority of the work associated with the posts has been 

transferred to other post holders which has required a focus on the key service 

delivery areas to be undertaken, whilst elements of work that that are not essential to 

KPIs and statutory functions have been reduced. 

The table below shows the savings to be achieved. 

General Fund MTP Savings Options

MTP Option Description 2015/2016

£

Borough Secretary

B119 Implementation of 2014 Employee Cost Review (103,170)

TOTAL Borough Secretary (103,170)

Customers & Communities

B119 Implementation of 2014 Employee Cost Review (606,180)

B146 Service Reviews (705,000)

TOTAL Customers and Communities (1,311,180)

Regeneration, Enterprise & Pla
[...]
RODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, two further evidence 

gathering meetings of the Scrutiny Panel have taken place. 

 

2         UPDATE 

 

2.1 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Panel held on 24 November 2014 the Scrutiny Panel 

received a response to its core questions from a variety of key expert advisors: 

  

 Cabinet Member for Housing, Northampton Borough Council (NBC) 

 Cabinet Member for Finance, NBC 

 Head of Revenues and Benefits, Local Government Shared Services 

(LGSS) 

 Chair, Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

 

2.2 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel was revised: 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Gowen (Chair), Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy Chair), 

Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Lee Mason, Councillor Beverley Mennell, Christopher 

Malpas, Dennis Meredith and County Councillor Winston Strachan, co-optee. 

 

2.4 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Panel held on 8 January 2015, the Scrutiny Panel received 

further information from key expert advisors: 

 

 Director of Public Health, Northamptonshire County Council 

 Community Law 

 Community and Voluntary Sector via Voluntary Impact Northamptonshire 

 

Central and East Northamptonshire Citizens’ Advice Bureau will provide evidence to the 

meeting of the Scrutiny Panel on 12 February 2015. 

  

2.5 At this meeting, the Scrutiny Panel also received a research paper detailing best practice 

initiatives. 

 

2.6 An evidence gathering meeting is scheduled for 12 February 2015; key expert advisors 

are scheduled to provide evidence to this meeting.  Further expert advisors to inform this 

Scrutiny review were identified by the Scrutiny Panel:- financial organisation (Nationwide 

Building Society) and the Northampton Pensioners’ Forum. Both can provide evidence to 

the February meeting of the Scrutiny Panel. 

39

Agenda Item 9b



 2 

 

2.7     It is envisaged that the review will conclude in March 2015; with the report of the Scrutiny 

Panel presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled for     

23 March 2015. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the update is noted. 

 

3.2 That the revised membership of the Scrutiny Panel is approved. 

 

3.3. That expected evidence from additional expert advisors, Nationwide Building Society and 

the Northampton Pensioners’ Forum, to this Scrutiny review is noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Elizabeth Gowen , Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – Poverty in the Town 
 
 9 January 2015 

40



 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

26 JANUARY 2015 
 

BRIEFING NOTE: 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY 
 
 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, two evidence 

gathering meeting of the Scrutiny Panel have taken place. 

 

2         UPDATE 

 

2.1 At the meeting held on 26 November 2014, the Scrutiny Panel received information 

from a variety of key expert advisors: 

 

 Highways Authority 

 Highways Agency 

 

2.2 The Scrutiny Panel also received information regarding Street Drinkers from the 

Community Safety Manager. 

 

2.3 At the meeting scheduled for 15 January 2015, the Scrutiny Panel will receive any 

responses received to its core questions from: 

 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Northants Police 

 Neighbouring Local Authorities 

 Network Rail and London Midland 

 Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 

Northampton Borough Council (NBC) and the Cabinet Member for 

Community Engagement, NBC 

 Northampton BID 

 Highways Authority – regarding signage 

 Canal and River Trust 

 Parish Councils 
41

Agenda Item 9c



 2 

 

2.4 Briefing notes detailing the following will be received by the Scrutiny Panel: 

 

 The findings from various site visits 

 The Purple Flag Accreditation 

 Shop Front Cleaning Orders (Community Protection Notices) 

 

2.5    It is envisaged that the review will conclude in March 2015; with the report of the 

Scrutiny Panel presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 

scheduled for 23 March 2015. 

 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the update is noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Tony Ansell, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 – Keep 

Northampton Tidy 
 
 28 November 2014 

42



 
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  

26 JANUARY 2015 
 

BRIEFING NOTE:  O&S PARKING WORKING GROUP 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 At its meeting on Monday 10 November 2014, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee set up the Parking Working Group.    

 

1.2 Membership of the Working Group comprises: 

 
Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair) 

Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf, Mick Ford and Brendan Glynane 

 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 A motion was unanimously carried at full Council on 27 October 2014: 

 

“This Council recognises the exceptional parking problems that 

residents and tenants regularly encounter in St James as a result 

of match day parking. But the problems in St James are not only 

match day parking. The people coming into St James taking up 

residents’ and tenants spaces include people coming into the area 

to work and some people parking at the flats and walking to the 

station to avoid the parking charges there.  This council therefore 

resolves to do the following:  

 

1. Look into the possibility of issuing tenants in NBC homes 

that have allocated parking areas with free parking permits.  

The properties considered would be: Cordwainer House, 

Stitchman House, Stirup House, Lapstone House, Eyeletter 

House, Abbey House, Melbourne House, Devonshire 

House, although this list is not exhaustive.  This measure 

would ensure that premium allo
[...]
es Retention Scheme Scrutiny Briefing Jan 2015
	Copy of NPH Budget setting  splitting NBC Budgets note v2

	8a Improving the Town's Parks
	9a Scrutiny Panel 1 (Interpersonal Violence)
	9b Scrutiny Panel 2 (Poverty in the Town)
	9c Scrutiny Panel 3 (Keep Northampton Tidy)
	10 Parking Working Group
	scoping document version 1

	11 Potential future pre decision scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 January 2015 
 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair),   Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia 
Ashraf, Mick Ford, Elizabeth Gowen, Phil Larratt, Nilesh Ramesh 
Parekh, Suresh Patel, Sivaramen Subbarayan, Matthew Lynch and 
Anna King 
 

Councillor Mary Markham              Cabinet Member (Housing) 
Councillor Tim Hadland                 Cabinet Member 
(Planning,Enterprise and Regeneration) 
Councillor Brendon Eldred Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement 
Councillor Mike Hallam Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Alan Bottwood    Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 

Officers 
 

David Kennedy 
Julie Seddon 
 
Glenn Hammons 
Phil Morrison 
Kelly Watson 
Francis Fernandes 
Carol Cooper Smith 
 
Tracy Tiff 
Nicola Brindley 

Chief Executive 
Director of Customers and 
Communities 

Head of Corporate Finance 
Assistant Head of Finance 
Strategic Finance Manager 
Borough Secretary 
Interim Enterprise Zone 
Coordinator 
Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Speaker          Tom Appleyard 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Brian 
Sargeant (Deputy Chair) was in the chair for the meeting. Aplogies were also received 
from Councillor Norman Duncan. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 as a true and 
accurate record. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Tom Appleyard addressed the Committee and advised that in his opinion, litter was the 
first  litter was the first sign of social decay, it reflected on senior Management of the 
Council, Councillors, Businesses, Police, Council agencies and the people who live in 
Northampton, it had a negative effect on businesses affected the corporate image of 
established  businesses. Almost £400.000 pounds a year is spent on clearing up litter; this 
does not include the loss of business or visitors to the town. It’s not just unsightly it is also 
dangerous to wild life, he would have expected to find human waste and bottles of urine 
around our town 100 years ago, not in the 21s century.    
 
He attended the Keep Northampton Tidy Review meetings as a member of the public.  
 
This review would have implications for Northampton for several years, yet the attendance 
did not reflect the importance and consequences for the people of Northampton. 
 
Mr Appleyard gave some statistics regarding the attendance of Panel members at 
meetings and site visits. 
 
It also came as a disappointment evidence was not taken from witnesses with eyes on the 
ground, for instance, Ramblers Association, R.S.P.C.A to name a few. Some witnesses 
did not answer the core questions; instead they chose to focus on what they are doing 
now. 
 
He confirmed that any information was good information and had submitted a paper which 
he hoped would help the Chairman and his committee in their quest for answers, should 
the committee fail to submit a coherent joined up plan; the outcome will be the same as 
the 2007 review.  
 
Mr Appleyard was thanked for his address. 
 
 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
 
 
5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 

:COUNCIL-WIDE DRAFT BUDGET 2015 - 2020 

Councillor Brian Sargeant advised the Committee that the Reporting and Monitoring 

Working Group had looked at the Council wide draft budget 2015-2020 in detail at its 

recent meeting.  It had identified four budget proposals for the Committee to scrutinise in 

detail: 

 

General Fund Saving Options  



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

  

 Contributions to reserves in forecasting potential risks – medium term savings in 

respect of the Environmental Services Contract and links to the proposals contained 

within the budget of Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) regarding a proposed 

saving of £7 million on waste and how this could potentially impact on NBC in the 

region of £1.7 million. It was confirmed that NCC was taking a proactive and 

positive approach in looking at these potential savings, such as increasing recycling 

and reducing residual waste. 

 

  Implementation of service reviews, restructures and employee costs review to 

ensure that they are deliverable 

 
David Kennedy, Chief Executive, confirmed that 8% more capacity was added by 

staff working 37 hours per week to 40. Posts were being held vacant for temporary 

staff and they had made the decision to make services more effective with less 

staff.  No concerns with the implementation overall and consultations were ongoing. 

  

 Creation of the Northampton Partnership  Homes (NPH) budget  - to ensure that 

they have been allocated in the right way 

  

 Business rates retention scheme – to ensure the right level of forecasting etc. and 

how the business rates have changed over the years 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked questions made comment and heard more 

information about business rates and businesses within Northampton Borough: 

 

There is growth in the number of businesses within the borough but the overall value of 

businesses has reduced, This is largely due to the fact that each business was able to 

lodge an appeal with the valuation office against the current value of their business and if 

successful this would lead to a decrease. This has occurred for a number of businesses 

and therefore the overall value in the Borough had reduced. This trend is also seen 

nationally. 

 

That a lot of small businesses had been created through the success of Enterprise Zone to 

date. Over 682 jobs have been created and over 10,000sq ft of business space created. 

This is having a positive impact on the local economy.  

 

Depending on the value of the business, they could apply for a whole raft of reliefs which 

may be available to a particular business. An example of this would be the small business 

rate relief, some of which the Council would be compensated for by Central Government. 

There are a lot of businesses within Northampton who are in receipt of reliefs which 

support the future sustainability of their business.   

 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

The growth in businesses across Northampton is not specific to any particular type of 

business or sector. 

 

Councillor Alan Bottwood confirmed that Government funding was decreasing but the 

costs were increasing.  A key funding stream is business rates, the more businesses we 

are able to attract to the area the more business rates the public sector will receive.   

 

This would be beneficial and was a key reason that the Council make the investments they 

do into the local economy.  This would increase the Council’s income to support future 

service provision. 

 

The comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the above 

budget proposals would be appended to a report to Cabinet on 18 February 2015. 

  

AGREED: That the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding 

the budget proposals are appended to a report to Cabinet on 18 February 

2015. 

 
 
6. UPDATE ON THE TREE POLICY FOR THE BOROUGH 

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment, gave the Committee an update 
on the tree policy for the borough.  Salient points: 
 
 

Council motion would be brought to Overview and Scrutiny for the Committee to 
look at in detail.   
 
Working Group to be put together to use all Councillor expertise across the board 
as trees were the most complained about to Councillors in their wards. 
 
Maintenance would play an important part of the working group 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that in the 1960s and 1970s a lot of trees had been 
planted and only half of them were expected to survive.  He wanted to work with the 
Committee and provide full support of his officers and implement the recommendations. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Mike Hallam for providing an update on the Tree Policy for 
the borough. 
 
Councillor Anna King confirmed that it was a good idea and they had eight new trees 
installed in her ward. 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that if a tree is removed then it was better value to have 
one team remove 90% and another team to come back and remove the stump.  At present 
the policy was only to remove dead trees.  Timescales were an important element as it 
was a long and cumbersome process. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the update. 
 
 
7. TREE MAINTENANCE WORKING GROUP 

The Chair advised the Committee that following the motion that was carried at full Council 
on 15 September 2014: 
 
‘There are many areas of the Eastern District where historic planting of the wrong kind of 
tress in the residential areas cause a number of problems for residents – from light being 
blocked from homes, to fallen debris, to damage to property from roots. 
 
‘This Council resolves to develop a plan to consider removing trees that are identified as 
problematic and consider replacing them with smaller tress more suited to residential 
areas. 
 
‘This Council recognises this issue is complex and many trees are located on housing land 
that will soon be managed by Northampton Partnership Homes so therefore refers this 
matter to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider.’ 
 
It was suggested that an Overview and Scrutiny Working Group that would look at tree 
maintenance issues would convene and report back its findings to the March 2015 
meeting of the Committee.  Councillor Phil Larratt would chair the Working Group, 
Councillor Dennis Meredith would be asked to join the Working Group.   Other members 
were Councillors Anna King, Rufia Ashraf and Suresh Patel.  The first meeting of this 
Group was on Wednesday 4th February at 2.30pm in the Godwin Room. 
 
 
AGREED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Tree Maintenance Working Group is set up 

and reports its findings to the March 2015 meeting of this Committee. 
 
8. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORT: 

 

(A) IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook further monitoring of the accepted 
recommendations contained within the Overview and Scrutiny report:  Improving the 
Town’s Parks. 
 
Councillor Tony Ansell advised that the Management Park meeting still had issues where 
one organisation dominated the meeting. 
 
Councillor Anna King confirmed that the Friends of Eastfield Park meetings had worked 
very well. The meetings had been set up and things moved forward.  They elected the 
Chair before the meeting by email. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities confirmed that this was a helpful 
suggestion of emailing members to elect a chair before the meeting and she would take it 
on board. 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that he had a number of conversations with Abington 
Park Group and they now had facilities to store equipment.  The bowlers were the group 
who they were most concerned about but the response from the footballers had been 
positive.  A member of staff had now been employed by the Northampton Leisure Trust to 
keep continuity.  He confirmed that it had been well publicised and accepted Councillor 
Tony Ansell’s offer to being invited to their next meeting. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and no further monitoring is required. 
 
9. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 (INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE) 

The progress report of Scrutiny Panel 1 (interpersonal violence) was noted.  
 
11. SCRUTINY PANEL 2 (POVERTY IN THE TOWN) 

The progress report of Scrutiny Panel 2 (Poverty in the Town) was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
AGREED:    (1)That the progress report of Scrutiny Panel 2 (Poverty in the Town) is 

noted.  
                      (2)That the revised membership of the Scrutiny Panel is  

approved. 

                      (3) That evidence from additional expert advisors,  Nationwide Building 

Society and the Northampton Pensioners’ Forum, to this Scrutiny review 

is noted. 

 
 
12. SCRUTINY PANEL 3 (KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY) 

Councillor Tony Ansell confirmed that the final meeting will be in March and was 
disappointed about the amount of witnesses who did not provide oral evidence but 
provided written documents instead.  Apologies were received on the day of the last 
meeting from a number of scheduled witnesses. 
 
The progress report of Scrutiny Panel 3 (Keep Northampton Tidy) was noted.  
 
 
13. PARKING WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Brian Sargeant, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Parking Working Group, 
presented the scope of this scrutiny activity for approval. 
 
AGREED: (1)   That the  scope of  the Parking Working Group is approved. 

 (2)   That the report of the Parking Working Group is presented to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 March 2015. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 January 2015 

 
14. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

There were none. 
 
15. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 19.00 hrs 

 

 


